

2445 S. Afton Rd. Beloit, WI 53511 608.364.2980 Phone 608.364.2999 Fax www.townofbeloitwi.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 31, 2022

Governor Tony Evers announced today that the Town of Beloit will receive a \$7,675,000 million State grant to replace Fire Station #2 at 1143 E. Inman Parkway.

"The replacement of Fire Station #2 will enhance Fire and EMS services for Town of Beloit citizens and the greater Beloit area," said Town of Beloit Town Administrator Tim Wellnitz.

Fire Station #2 was built in 1974 and originally designed for a single engine response with two volunteer personnel. Almost 50 years later, volunteers have been replaced with full time personnel. Fire Station #2 is outdated and does not meet current needs. Currently, all personnel respond from Fire Station #1. Fire Station #1 & #2 will both be staffed when Fire Station #2 is replaced.

The Town of Beloit Board of Supervisors approved of this grant submittal on November 1, 2021.